

"Greater Participation for a Stronger Democracy"

No.SHEL.V/MP/67/2024/16

Dated Shillong, the 17th April 2024.

ORDER

In view of the General Elections to the Lok Sabha 2024, the Undersigned directs that all Private and Government Educational Institutions/Schools/Colleges/ITI under Shillong Urban Areas shall remain closed on the **18**th **April 2024** being the Movement Day for all polling parties within 1-Shillong (ST) Parliamentary Constituency.

Compliance to this Order shall be ensured by the District School Education Officer, East Khasi Hills District and all Principals/Registrars/Controlling authorities of concerned educational institutions.

Sd/Deputy Commissioner (Election)
&
District Election Officer
East Khasi Hills District, Shillong

Memo No.SHEL.V/MP/67/2024/16-A

Dated Shillong, the 17th April 2024.

Copy to: -

- 1. The P.S to the Chief Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to bring to the notice of the Chief Secretary.
- 2. The Chief Electoral Officer, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of kind information.
- 3. All Assistant Returning Officers, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong for kind information.
- 4. The District School Education Officer, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 5. The Director of Information and Public Relations, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to cause wide publicity both in electronic and print media.

Deputy Commissioner (Election)

&

District Election Officer
East Khasi Hills District, Shillong